AMENDMENT

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: CSSB 64(FIN)

1	Page 1, line 1, following "Act":
2	Insert "relating to persons restricted from purchasing alcoholic beverages;"
3	
4	Page 2, following line 2:
5	Insert new bill sections to read:
6	"* Section 1. AS 04.06.090 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:
7	(f) The board shall, on a quarterly basis, provide to licensees the lis
8	maintained by the Department of Public Safety under AS 18.65.085(d) of persons who
9	are restricted from purchasing alcoholic beverages under AS 04.16.160. A licensee
10	may not use the information obtained from a list prepared by the Department of Public
11	Safety under AS 18.65.085(d) for a purpose not specified in this title.
12	* Sec. 2. AS 04.21.050(a) is amended to read:
13	(a) If a licensee or an agent or employee of the licensee questions or has
14	reason to question whether a person entering licensed premises, or ordering
15	purchasing, attempting to purchase, or otherwise procuring or attempting to procure
16	alcoholic beverages,
17	(1) has attained the age of 21 years or is entering without consent in
18	violation of AS 04.16.049(a)(3) and has not attained the age of 16 years, that licensee
19	agent, or employee shall require the person to furnish proof of age acceptable under
20	(b) of this section or proof of consent in a form determined by the board; if the person
21	questioned does not furnish proof of age acceptable under (b) of this section, or if a
22	licensee, agent, or employee questions or has reason to question the validity of the
23	proof of age furnished, the licensee, employee, or agent shall require the person to sign

1	a statement that the person is over the age of 21 or 16 years, as appropriate; this
2	statement shall be made on a form prepared by and furnished to the licensee by the
3	board;
4	(2) is restricted from purchasing alcoholic beverages under
5	AS 04.16.160, the licensee, agent, or employee shall
6	(A) consult the list of restricted persons provided under
7	AS 04.06.090; and
8	(B) if the person is not on the list, may, but has no duty or
9	obligation to, require the person to furnish proof acceptable under (b) of this
10	section that the person is not restricted from purchasing alcoholic beverages or
11	require the person to sign a statement that the person is not restricted from
12	purchasing alcoholic beverages under AS 04.16.160; this statement shall be
13	made on a form prepared by and furnished to the licensee by the board."
14	
15	Page 2, line 3:
16	Delete "Section 1"
17	Insert "Sec. 3"
18	
19	Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.
20	
21	Page 13, following line 27:
22	Insert a new bill section to read:
23	"* Sec. 27. AS 18.65.085 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:
24	(d) The Department of Public Safety shall, on a quarterly basis, provide to the
25	Alcohol Beverage Control Board a list of persons who are restricted from purchasing
25 26	Alcohol Beverage Control Board a list of persons who are restricted from purchasing alcohol under AS 04.16.160, including, if available, each person's name, age, date of
	-
26	alcohol under AS 04.16.160, including, if available, each person's name, age, date of
26 27	alcohol under AS 04.16.160, including, if available, each person's name, age, date of
26 27 28	alcohol under AS 04.16.160, including, if available, each person's name, age, date of birth, height, weight, and photographic image."

L

```
1
             Insert a new bill section to read:
2
       "* Sec. 29. AS 28.15.151 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:
                    (g) Notwithstanding another provision of this title, the department shall, upon
 3
             request, provide to the Department of Public Safety a person's name, age, date of birth,
 4
 5
                                and photographic image for the list maintained
             height, weight,
                                                                                            under
             AS 18.65.085(d)."
 6
 7
 8
     Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.
 9
10
      Page 22, following line 30:
11
             Insert a new bill section to read:
       "* Sec. 37. AS 04.16.047(c) is repealed."
12
13
14
      Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.
15
16
      Page 23, line 3:
17
             Delete "sec. 1"
             Insert "sec. 3"
18
19
20
      Page 23, line 4:
21
             Delete "sec. 2"
22
             Insert "sec. 4"
             Delete "sec. 3"
23
             Insert "sec. 5"
24
25
26
      Page 23, line 5:
27
             Delete "sec. 4"
             Insert "sec. 6"
28
29
30
      Page 23, line 6:
             Delete "sec. 5"
31
```

-3-

L

1	Insert "sec. 7"
2	Delete "sec. 6"
3	Insert "sec. 8"
4	
5	Page 23, line 7:
6	Delete "sec. 7"
7	Insert "sec. 9"
8	Delete "sec. 8"
9	Insert "sec. 10"
0	
1	Page 23, line 8:
12	Delete "sec. 9"
13	Insert "sec. 11"
14	Delete "sec. 10"
15	Insert "sec. 12"
_	
16	
7	Page 23, line 9:
	Page 23, line 9: Delete "sec. 11"
7	
17	Delete "sec. 11"
17 18 19	Delete "sec. 11"
17 18 19 20	Delete "sec. 11" Insert "sec. 13"
17 18 19 20 21	Delete "sec. 11" Insert "sec. 13" Page 23, line 10:
17 18 19 20 21	Delete "sec. 11" Insert "sec. 13" Page 23, line 10: Delete "sec. 12"
17 18 19 20 21 22 23	Delete "sec. 11" Insert "sec. 13" Page 23, line 10: Delete "sec. 12" Insert "sec. 14"
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24	Delete "sec. 11" Insert "sec. 13" Page 23, line 10: Delete "sec. 12" Insert "sec. 14" Delete "sec. 13"
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25	Delete "sec. 11" Insert "sec. 13" Page 23, line 10: Delete "sec. 12" Insert "sec. 14" Delete "sec. 13"
17 18 19 20 21 22 22 23 24 25 26	Delete "sec. 11" Insert "sec. 13" Page 23, line 10: Delete "sec. 12" Insert "sec. 14" Delete "sec. 13" Insert "sec. 15"
17 18 19 20 21 22 22 23 24 25 26	Delete "sec. 11" Insert "sec. 13" Page 23, line 10: Delete "sec. 12" Insert "sec. 14" Delete "sec. 13" Insert "sec. 15" Page 23, line 11:
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	Delete "sec. 11" Insert "sec. 13" Page 23, line 10: Delete "sec. 12" Insert "sec. 14" Delete "sec. 13" Insert "sec. 15" Page 23, line 11: Delete "sec. 14"

L -4

```
1
 2
      Page 23, line 12:
 3
             Delete "sec. 16"
             Insert "sec. 18"
 4
 5
             Delete "sec. 17"
 6
             Insert "sec. 19"
 7
 8
      Page 23, line 13:
             Delete "sec. 18"
 9
10
             Insert "sec. 20"
11
12
      Page 23, line 14:
13
             Delete "sec. 19"
14
             Insert "sec. 21"
15
             Delete "sec. 20"
16
             Insert "sec. 22"
17
18
      Page 23, line 15:
19
             Delete "sec. 21"
20
             Insert "sec. 23"
21
             Delete "sec. 22"
22
             Insert "sec. 24"
23
24
      Page 23, line 16:
25
             Delete "sec. 23"
26
             Insert "sec. 25"
27
28
      Page 23, line 17:
29
             Delete "secs. 1 - 28 and 30 - 34"
30
             Insert "secs. 3 - 26, 28, 30 - 32, and 34 - 39"
31
```

L -5-

```
Page 23, line 18:
 1
 2
              Delete "sec. 24"
 3
              Insert "sec. 26"
 4
 5
      Page 23, line 19:
 6
              Delete "sec. 26"
 7
              Insert "sec. 30"
 8
              Delete "sec. 27"
 9
              Insert "sec. 31"
10
      Page 23, line 20:
11
12
              Delete "sec. 28"
              Insert "sec. 32"
13
14
15
      Page 23, line 21:
16
              Delete "sec. 32"
17
              Insert "sec. 36"
18
19
      Page 23, line 22:
20
              Delete "secs. 1 - 28 and 30 - 34"
21
              Insert "secs. 3 - 26, 28, 30 - 32, and 34 - 39"
22
      Page 23, line 23:
23
24
              Delete "secs. 1 - 28 and 30 - 34"
25
              Insert "secs. 3 - 26, 28, 30 - 32, and 34 - 39"
26
27
      Page 23, line 27:
28
              Delete "sec. 30"
29
              Insert "sec. 34"
30
31
      Page 23, line 29:
```

-6-

L

```
1
             Delete "sec. 30"
 2
             Insert "sec. 34"
 3
     Page 24, line 3:
 4
 5
             Delete "sec. 26"
 6
             Insert "sec. 30"
 7
 8
     Page 24, line 6:
 9
             Delete "sec. 27"
10
             Insert "sec. 31"
11
             Delete "sec. 28"
             Insert "sec. 32"
12
13
      Page 24, line 9:
14
15
             Delete "sec. 32"
             Insert "sec. 36"
16
17
      Page 24, line 12:
18
19
             Delete "Section 29"
20
             Insert "Section 33"
21
22
      Page 24, line 13:
             Delete "Section 36"
23
             Insert "Sections 1, 2, 27, 29, 37, and 41 of this Act take"
24
25
      Page 24, line 14:
26
             Delete "Sections 1 - 28 and 30 - 34"
27
              Insert "Sections 3 - 26, 28, 30 - 32, 34 - 36, 38, and 39"
28
```

L

-7-